
Table I: Winter Pea Variety Trials – Pullman, Colton, and Walla Walla, Washington 

Variety / Entry Market Type 
Pullman Colton  Walla Walla  
lbs/ac lbs/ac lbs/ac 

124-7146 Ingredient 1127.4 2217.7 1834.0 

144-7211 Whole and Ingredient 1471.0 1736.0 1369.0 
152-7121 Whole 834.9 1910.2 1707.0 
154-7225 Ingredient 1067.1 1921.4 1354.0 
164-7117 Whole, Split, Ingredient 1285.0 2193.3 1561.0 
174-7148 Whole, Split, Ingredient 1595.1 2297.4 1976.0 
182-7121 Split 1440.5 2212.2 1421.0 

182-7136 Split 1369.9 1970.9 1580.0 
182-7137 Whole and Split 1493.9 2467.5 1858.0 
184-7145 Ingredient 938.2 1413.3 1579.0 
184-7147 Split 1270.5 1975.5 1783.0 
184-7148 Ingredient 1022.0 2189.3 1307.0 

Banner Whole 653.4 1192.2 0.0 

Blaze Ingredient 1133.8 1963.2 1802.0 
Goldenwood Split and Ingredient 630.4 1824.4 1607.0 

Keystone Whole 1119.3 2628.9 1823.0 
Lakota Forage 1112.1 n/a 1200.0 

MS-20W1L Ingredient 1238.1 n/a 967.0 
MS-20W2 Ingredient 383.1 n/a 755.0 

MS-20W3 Ingredient 1376.1 n/a 1023.0 
PS-1130-289W Whole, Split, Ingredient 908.3 n/a 855.0 

PS-1634C-002W Whole and Split 1032.1 n/a 1547.0 
PS-1734-612W Whole and Split 892.5 n/a 980.0 

PS-240W Whole and Split 1000.7 n/a 1693.0 
PS-NZ-003W Whole and Split 1146.9 n/a 1598.0 

PS-NZ-010W Whole, Split, Ingredient 1653.1 n/a 1642.0 
Specter Feed 1167.9 n/a 1764.0 

Vail Whole and Split 1087.8 2266.7 1602.0 
Windham Feed 1056.3 n/a 1607.0 

Yield Mean (lbs/ac) 1120.9 2022.4 1441.2 
CV .25 .17 .29 

 

NOTE: Colton had an abbreviated trial. 

  



Table IA: Winter Pea Variety Trials (Yield and Protein) – Colton and Walla Walla, Washington  

Variety / Entry Market Type 
Colton Colton  Walla Walla Walla Walla  

Protein (%) lbs/ac Protein lbs/ac 
124-7146 Ingredient 22.75 2217.7 21.44 1834.0 

144-7211 
Whole and 
Ingredient 22.69 1736.0 22.56 1369.0 

152-7121 Whole 23.5 1910.2 24.44 1707.0 

154-7225 Ingredient 22.69 1921.4 21.94 1354.0 

164-7117 
Whole, Split, 

Ingredient 24.5 2193.3 21.19 1561.0 

174-7148 
Whole, Split, 

Ingredient 25.56 2297.4 20.56 1976.0 

182-7121 Split 24.94 2212.2 23.25 1421.0 
182-7136 Split 24 1970.9 20.81 1580.0 
182-7137 Whole and Split 22.69 2467.5 20.25 1858.0 
184-7145 Ingredient 23.06 1413.3 22.56 1579.0 
184-7147 Split 24.19 1975.5 21.75 1783.0 
184-7148 Ingredient 21.38 2189.3 20.69 1307.0 

Banner Whole - 1192.2 - 0.0 
Blaze Ingredient 24 1963.2 19.75 1802.0 

Goldenwood Split and Ingredient 23.63 1824.4 20.75 1607.0 
Keystone Whole 23.75 2628.9 21.69 1823.0 

Lakota Forage n/a n/a 20.06 1200.0 
MS-20W1L Ingredient n/a n/a 21.69 967.0 

MS-20W2 Ingredient n/a n/a - 755.0 
MS-20W3 Ingredient n/a n/a 20.25 1023.0 

PS-1130-289W 
Whole, Split, 

Ingredient n/a n/a 22.5 855.0 
PS-1634C-002W Whole and Split n/a n/a 22.13 1547.0 
PS-1734-612W Whole and Split n/a n/a 22.44 980.0 

PS-240W Whole and Split n/a n/a 21 1693.0 
PS-NZ-003W Whole and Split n/a n/a 20.06 1598.0 

PS-NZ-010W 
Whole, Split, 

Ingredient n/a n/a 20.75 1642.0 

Specter Feed n/a n/a 20.81 1764.0 
Vail Whole and Split 27.38 2266.7 22.25 1602.0 

Windham Feed  n/a 20.38 1607.0 
Yield Mean (lbs/ac)  2022.4  1441.2 

CV  .17  .29 
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